

Nos. 24-20 & 24-151

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN E. SACHS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN E. SACHS
Counsel of Record
Harvard Law School
1557 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-5009
ssachs@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. As an original matter, the Fifth Amendment did not impose territorial restrictions on Congress’s power over federal personal jurisdiction.....	7
II. Congress has not lost its power to call foreign defendants to answer	17
III. The Court may uphold personal jurisdiction here without determining the full scope of Congress’s powers	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Bartlet v. Knight</i> , 1 Mass. 401 (1805)	10
<i>Bd. of Trs., Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund v. Elite Erectors, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (CA7 2000).....	29
<i>Beard v. Beard</i> , 21 Ind. 321 (1863)	14
<i>Belcher v. Chambers</i> , 53 Cal. 635 (1879)	16
<i>Bissell v. Briggs</i> , 9 Mass. (9 Tyng) 462 (1813).....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	18
<i>Brunet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933)	16
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	27
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	21
<i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1851)	9, 10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	30

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	19
<i>Elasser v. Haines</i> , 18 A. 1095 (NJ 1889)	16
<i>Flower v. Parker</i> , 9 F. Cas. 323 (CCD Mass 1823)	9, 10, 13
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	5, 26, 28
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	30
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	19
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (CA7 2022)	25
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	30
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	18, 22
<i>Jenkins v. Putnam</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 8 (1784)	8
<i>Kempe's Lessee v. Kennedy</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 173 (1809)	15
<i>Kibbe v. Kibbe</i> , 1 Kirby 119 (Conn Super Ct 1786)	8
<i>Kilburn v. Woodworth</i> , 5 Johns. 37 (NY 1809)	9

<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	19
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 62 F.4th 587 (CADDC 2023)	20
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023)	4, 30
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)	11
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	22
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	20
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813)	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	29
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	11
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	19
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Hendren</i> , 92 U.S. 286 (1876)	15
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (CA7), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1143 (1995)	7
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	5, 15, 16

<i>People’s Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918)	27
<i>Phelps v. Holker</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 261 (Pa. 1788)	8
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (CCD Mass 1828)	4, 8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	26
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808).....	8, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	30
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	19
<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (CA2 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (CADDC 1991)	20
<i>Voorhees v. Jackson</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 449 (1836)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	3, 21
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (CA2 2016).....	20

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	24
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 1, art. XII	10
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. 1, art. 15	10
N.Y. Const. of 1846, art. I, § 6	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	1, 14, 22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2, 28
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	2, 25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4, 13, 25
U.S. Const. amend. V	2-3, 6, 10, 17-18, 24, 25, 27-30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3, 6, 14, 15, 16, 26, 27

Statutes and Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 541	25
15 U.S.C. § 6a	24
15 U.S.C. § 15	27
15 U.S.C. § 22	24
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1965	2, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2334	37
28 U.S.C. § 1652	4
28 U.S.C. § 1738A	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	25

Born, Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases, 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Compar. L. 1 (1987).....	24
Br. of Professor Stephen E. Sachs as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in No. 16-405.....	25
Convention on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters (Lugano Convention), 2007 O.J. (L 339) 5.....	22
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in Civil or Commercial Matters, July 2, 2019, U.N.T.S. No. 58036	23
Corrected Brief & Special Appendix for Defendants- Appellants in No. 15-3151 (CA2).....	21
HCCH, <i>Status Table</i> , Convention of 2 July 2019 on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in Civil or Commercial Matters (updated Sept. 19, 2024), https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/ conventions/status-table/?cid=137	23
Sachs, Dobbs <i>and the Originalists</i> , 47 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 539 (2024).....	8
Sachs, <i>Dormant Commerce and Corporate Jurisdiction</i> , 2023 Sup. Ct. Rev. 213.....	30
Sachs, <i>Pennoyer Was Right</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1249 (2017).....	9, 16
Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	5, 7, 12, 15

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	14
J. Story, Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1834)	7
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	7
